····	
Form PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0028 (exp. 5/31/2002)	PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.	
Name of the conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
PLANETA, Mirek;	Name: MACRO ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY INC.
DANG, Nghia (Paul);	Address:
SACHDEV, Narendra	199 Traders Blvd. East
	Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 2E5
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	CANADA
3. Nature of conveyance:	
区 Assignment 口 Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
□ Other;	
Execution Date: 03/23/ 2007	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/544575	r with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Name: Bob Delbridge	□ Enclosed
Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Address:	
One Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario Canada L8P 4Z5	8. Deposit account number:
	50-1641
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Bob Delbridge	May 16, 2007
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 0	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1595

APR 1 1 2007 RECORI Р

04-16-2007



103395350

EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0028 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. Name of the conveying party(ies); 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) PLANETA, Mirek: Name: MACRO ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY INC. DANG, Nghia (Paul); Address: SACHDEV, Narendra 199 Traders Blvd. East Mississauga, Ontario, L4Z 2E5 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) CANADA attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger □ Security Agreement Change of Name □ Other: **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/544575 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No Name and address of party to whom Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3,41); \$40.00 Name: Bob Delbridge □ Enclosed Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: One Main Street West Deposit account number: Hamilton, Ontario Canada L8P 4Z5 50-1641 04/13/2007 DBYRNE 00000223 501641 11544575 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Bob Delbridge April 4, 2007 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents; 0

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

GOWLINGS

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

WHEREAS we, Mirek Planeta; Nghia (Paul) Dang; and Narendra Sachdev, whose full post office addresses are 199 Traders Boulevard EAst, Hamilton Ontario, Canada, L4Z 2E5; 1755 Westbridge Way, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5N 7S5; and 3 Horizon Street, Brampton, Ontario, Canada L6P 2J5, are inventors of the invention described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/544575 filed October 10, 2006;

AND WHEREAS Mirek Planeta; Nghia (Paul) Dang; and Narendra Sachdev wish to assign their rights in the invention to MACRO ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY INC. of 199 Traders Boulevard East, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 2E5, Canada

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by **Macro Engineering & Technology Inc.** and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said **Macro Engineering & Technology Inc.**, his successors and assigns, all of our rights, titles and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said inventions and in and to the said applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries:

AND be it known that we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us,

PATENT REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0831 and we hereby assign to said assignee any and all rights we may have to claim such priority in any country from said patent applications;

AND be it known that we hereby agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to, but at the expense of the assignee, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which will be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and for vesting title thereto in accordance with this Assignment;

AND be it known that Mirek Planeta; Nghia (Paul) Dang; and Narendra Sachdev shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Macro Engineering & Technology Inc., heirs and assigns against any liability, damage, loss or expense (including reasonable lawyer's fees and expenses of litigation) incurred or imposed in connection with any claims, suits, actions, demands or judgments arising any theory of liability (including, and without limiting, actions in the form of tort, warranty, infringement of strict liability and regardless of whether such action has any factual basis) concerning or in any way related to the use of the invention or practice of patent rights or related to any product or service developed, made, used or sold based on the invention.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the said **Macro Engineering & Technology Inc.** to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

SIGNED at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada this <u>23</u> day of <u>المحمل</u> 2007.

Mirek Planeta

PATENT REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0832

2005

GOWLINGS

Robert Francis Delbridge, Notary Public Province of Ontario, limited to the attestation of instruments and the taking of affidavits, for Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, Patent and Trademark Agents. Expires June 12, 2009.

NOTARY PUBLIC

SIGNED at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada this 23 day of 2007.

Nghia (Raul) Dang

I HEREBY certify that before me personally appeared Nghia (Paul) Dang to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument and that he, in my presence, executed this instrument and who, by me being sworn, did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed in the day and year aforesaid.

Robert Francis Delbridge, Notary Public Province of Ontario, limited to the about instruments and the taking of affide Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, Patent and Trademark Agents. Expires June 12, 2009.

PATENT

REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0833

SIGNED at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada this <u>2.3</u> day of <u>hand</u>, 2006.

Narendra Sachdev

I HEREBY certify that before me personally appeared **Narendra Sachdev** to me-known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument and that he, in my presence, executed this instrument and who, by me being sworn, did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed in the day and year aforesaid.

NOTARY PUBLIC

[HAM_LAW\131938\1]

þ

Robert Francis Deibridge, Notary Public
Province of Ontario, limited to the attestation of
instruments and the taking of affidavits, for
Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, Patent and
Trademark Agents, Expires June 12, 2009.

PATENT REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0834



MAY 1 4 2007

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 24, 2007

PTAS

BOB DELBRIDGE GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP ONE MAIN STREET WEST HAMILTON, ONTARIO CANADA L8P 4Z5

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103395350

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. EXECUTION DATE MUST BE INDICATED FOR EACH CONVEYING PARTY.

MARY BENTON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313–1450 - www.userto.cov REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0835

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP | Barristers & Solicitors | Patent & Trade Mark Agents |



One Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario Çanada L8P 4Z5 Telephone (905) 540-8208 Facsimile (905) 528-5833 www.gowlings.com

Robert F. Delbridge Direct (905) 540-3290 Direct Fax (905) 523-2513 Bob.delbridge@gowlings.com

Facsimile

To: USPTO ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

Company: USPTO City/Country: Alexandria, V.A.

Fax Number: 571-273-0140 Phone Number:

Date: May 18, 2007

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/544,57510/10/2006

Applicant: Planeta et al.

Total Pages: 8 (including cover) File Number: H311097USCIP

CopyTrak #: 2248

ENCLOSED:

- Certificate of Transmission by Facsimile (1 page)
- Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)
- Assignment (4 pages)
- Notice of Non-Recordation of Document (2)

If there is a problem with transmission or all pages are not received, please call for retransmission.

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone (call us collect), and return the original to us by postal service at the address noted above. Thank you.

Montréal Ottawa Toronto Hamilton | Waterloo Region Calgary Vancouver

PATENT

RECORDED: 05/18/2007 REEL: 019318 FRAME: 0836